

## City of Columbus

Office of City Clerk 90 West Broad Street Columbus OH 43215-9015 columbuscitycouncil.org

## Legislation Details (With Text)

**File #:** 0343X-2017 **Version:** 1

Type: Ceremonial Resolution Status: Passed
File created: 12/7/2017 In control: E. Brown
On agenda: 12/11/2017 Final action: 12/14/2017

Title: To recognize Columbus young professional Calvin Cooper as the recipient of the Create Columbus

Commission's Visionary Award

**Sponsors:** Elizabeth Brown, Mitchell Brown, Shannon G. Hardin, Jaiza Page, Michael Stinziano, Priscilla Tyson,

Zach M. Klein

Indexes:

**Code sections:** 

## Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
12/14/2017	1	CITY CLERK	Attest	
12/13/2017	1	MAYOR	Signed	
12/11/2017	1	COUNCIL PRESIDENT	Signed	
12/11/2017	1	Columbus City Council	Adopted	Pass

To recognize Columbus young professional Calvin Cooper as the recipient of the Create Columbus Commission's Visionary Award

**WHEREAS**, Mr. Cooper attended Capital University where he received a Bachelor of Arts degree in Financial Economics; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Cooper currently works as a director of the investment team at NCT Ventures, a Columbus-based venture capital firm that works to develop new software technology businesses, and previously served in an executive role at the Ohio Minority Supplier Development Council, where he oversaw the merger of two regional non-profits; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Cooper founded the Minority Business Enterprises Academy in partnership with the City of Columbus to train minority entrepreneurs and develop minority businesses in Central Ohio; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Cooper serves on the Board of Directors of i.c.stars Columbus, a group founded to identify, train, and jump-start technology careers for low-income young adults and to overcome barriers to education and support; and

**WHEREAS**, Mr. Cooper is a member of the Nasdaq Entrepreneurial Center YEx Advisory Board in San Francisco, providing training and resources to educate, inspire, and build a bridge between Ohio entrepreneurs and national venture capital resources; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Cooper serves on the Board of Directors of the Columbus Music Commission on the Strategy and Governance Committee, where he seeks to inspire and enhance the Columbus experience through stewardship of music culture in Columbus; and

WHEREAS, the Create Columbus Commission has unanimously chosen to honor Mr. Cooper as an outstanding

## File #: 0343X-2017, Version: 1

Columbus young professional for his work with minority entrepreneurs and advancement of the culture of Columbus; now, therefore

**BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBUS:** That this Council does hereby recognize Calvin Cooper for receiving the Create Columbus Commission's Visionary Award.